crystals
Article
Vertical Liquid Crystal Alignment of Comb-Like
Alkyl Hydroxybenzoate-Substituted Polystyrene
Changha Ju †, Shinwoo Kang †, Taehyung Kim, Chanhyuk Park and Hyo Kang *
Department of Chemical Engineering, Dong-A University, 37 Nakdong-Daero 550beon-gil, Saha-gu,
Busan 49315, Korea; 1771088@donga.ac.kr (C.J.); 1970771@donga.ac.kr (S.K.); xogud1290@donga.ac.kr (T.K.);
chan941121@donga.ac.kr (C.P.)

(PCMS) was prepared through conventional free radical polymerization of 4-chloromethylstyrene
using AIBN at 70 ◦C for 24 h under a nitrogen atmosphere. All other reagents and solvents were used
as received.
2.2. Preparation of Alkyl Hydroxybenzoate-Modified Polystyrene
A typical synthesis of alkyl hydroxybenzoate-substituted polystyrenes is presented for PBHB100
as an example. A solution of PCMS (1 g, 6.56 mmol), butyl hydroxybenzoate (1.91 g, 9.83 mmol,
~150 mol% with respect to PCMS), and potassium carbonate (1.631 g, 11.80 mmol, ~200 mol% with
respect to PCMS) dissolved in 50 mL of DMAc was magnetically stirred at 70 ◦C for 24 h under
a nitrogen atmosphere. After polymerization, the mixed solution was cooled gradually to room
temperature. Then, it was poured into excess amount of methanol to precipitate a white product,
which was collected by filtration. The white precipitate was further purified by reprecipitating it
several times from DMAc solution using methanol, and then washed with hot methanol to eliminate
potassium carbonate and any residual salts. The PBHB100 was obtained in >80% yield after it was
dried overnight in vacuum. The degree of substitution of the chloromethyl group with the butyl
hydroxybenzoate group was found to be almost 100% within experimental error.
PBHB100 1H-NMR (CDCl3): δ = 0.9–1.6 (10H), 4.2–4.4 (2H), 4.8–5.1 (2H), 6.2–6.9 (4H), 7.0–7.2 (2H)
7.8–7.9 (2H).
Other polystyrene derivatives containing alkyl hydroxybenzoate side groups were synthesized
using a procedure similar to that of PBHB100 except that the amount of butyl hydroxybenzoate used
in the reaction was varied. For example, PBHB80, PBHB60, PBHB40, and PBHB20 were prepared

represent the molar fraction of butyl hydroxybenzoate containing monomeric units in the polymer.
The chemical structures of the substituted polymers were confirmed by 1H-NMR spectroscopy.
For example, the 1H-NMR spectrum of PBHB100 indicates the existence of protons from the phenyl
ring of the styrene backbone (δ = 7.0–7.2, 7.8–7.9 ppm). Further, the proton peaks from the butyl
hydroxybenzoate side chains and polymer backbone (δ = 4.2–4.4, 0.9–1.6 ppm) indicate the inclusion
of butyl hydroxybenzoate moieties in the polymer. The content of butyl hydroxybenzoate group
could be calculated by comparing the integrated peak intensities of the proton peaks of the butyl
hydroxybenzoate (δ= 4.2–4.4 ppm) and chloromethyl side chains (δ= 4.8–5.1 ppm). Similar integrations
and calculations for PMHB100, PEHB100, PBHB80, PBHB60, PBHB40, and PBHB20 were performed
and the results were generally within ± 10% of the values expected for stoichiometric reactions.
We examined the thermal properties of these polymers using differential scanning calorimetry
(DSC). All the polymers were found to be amorphous; only one glass transition was observed in
their DSC thermograms (Figure 2). As the number of carbon atoms in the alkyl moiety of the alkyl
hydroxybenzoate side group is increased from 1 to 4, the Tg value decreased from 87.1 ◦C for PMHB100
to 48.3 ◦C for PBHB100 (Table 1). Moreover, as the molar content of the butyl hydroxybenzoate side
group is increased from 20 to 100%, the Tg value decreased from 83.2 ◦C for PBHB20 to 48.3 ◦C for
Crystals 2019, 9, 281 5 of 12
PBHB100. This means that the incorporation of a bulky side group, such as alkyl hydroxybenzoate,
can reduce the flexibility of the polymer backbone. A decrease in the Tg value of the polystyrene
derivative having increased alkyl chain length and molar content of the alkyl hydroxybenzoate side
group has been reported owing to the increase in the free volume of the polymer; polymers with larger
free volumes have lower Tg values [50].
Crystals 2019, 9, x FOR PEER REVIEW 5 of 13
Figure 2. DSC (Differential scanning calorimetry) thermogram of PBHB# (PBHB20, PBHB40,
PBHB60, PBHB80, and PBHB100) and PMHB100 and PEHB100.
Table 1. Reaction conditions and results for the synthesis of the PCMS and PBHB# and PMHB100
and PEHB100.
Polymer Designation Alkyl hydroxybenzoate (mol%) Degree of Substitution (%) Tg
PCMS - - 106
PBHB20 20 20 83.2
PBHB40 40 40 79.9
PBHB60 60 60 58.7
PBHB80 80 80 55.7
PBHB100 150 100 48.3
PMHB100 150 100 87.1
PEHB100 150 100 70.3
We examined the thermal properties of these polymers using differential scanning calorimetry